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Municipal Building 
222 West Hargett Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 
 
One Exchange Plaza 
1 Exchange Plaza, Suite 1020 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 
 
City of Raleigh 
Post Office Box 590 • Raleigh 
North Carolina 27602-0590 
(Mailing Address) 
 

TO: Ruffin L. Hall, City Manager 

FROM: Ken Bowers AICP, Director; Donald Belk AICP, Planner II 

DEPARTMENT: City Planning 

DATE: September 17, 2019 

SUBJECT: City Council agenda item for October 1, 2019 – Z-13-19 
 

On August 20, 2019, City Council authorized the public hearing for the following 
item:  
Z-13-19: 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road, near the intersection of Louisburg 
Road and Leland Drive. 
Current zoning: Highway District (HD)(Wake County). 
Requested zoning: Residential Mixed Use-Three Stories-Conditional Use (RX-
3- CU). 
 
The request is consistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
The request is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map.  
 
The Planning Commission recommends approval in a vote of 7 to 0. 
The Forestville CAC supports approval in a vote of 10 to 9 (June 11, 2019). 
 
Attached are the Planning Commission Certified Recommendation (including 
Staff Report), the Zoning Conditions, the Petition for Rezoning, and the 
Neighborhood Meeting Report. 
 



 
RALEIGH PLANNING COMMISSION 

CERTIFIED RECOMMENDATION 
CR# 11927 

CASE INFORMATION: Z-13-19 – 8211 & 8225 LOUISBURG ROAD 
Location Northeast Raleigh, approximately midway between the 

intersection of Louisburg Road and Ligon Mill Road and Louisburg 
Road and Forestville Road.  Approximately 2.7 miles north of the 
Louisburg Road/I-540 intersection, and approximately 0.7 miles 
north of the Neuse River Greenway. 
Address: 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road 
PINs: 1747295817, 1747298944 
iMaps, Google Maps, Directions from City Hall 

Current Zoning HD (Wake County) 
Requested Zoning RX-3-CU 
Area of Request 4.28 acres 
Corporate Limits The site is located along Louisburg Road near the intersection of 

Leland Drive.  It is not within the corporate limits or ETJ and will 
require annexation for Raleigh zoning to be applied. 

Property Owner VBBSS Group, LLC 
Applicant Chad W. Essick 

Poyner Spruill LLP 
301 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1900 
Raleigh, NC 27601 

Citizens Advisory 
Council (CAC)  Forestville 
PC Recommendation 
Deadline September 9, 2019 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CONDITIONS (REVISED 7/31/2019) 
1. Prohibits the following uses:  boardinghouse, dormitory, fraternity, emergency shelter 

type B and overnight lodging – all types. 
2. Maximum density limited to 15 dwelling units per acre. 
3. A Zone A, Type 2 Protected Yard, with landscaping and fence details, is specified for 

the site’s boundary with HD-Wake County and R-6 zoning. 
4. A minimum 40-foot setback from the existing right-of-way of Louisburg Road is 

specified. 
5. The parking setback shall be a minimum of 40 feet with parking allowed along the 

primary access drive to the property. 

https://maps.raleighnc.gov/iMAPS/?pin=1747298944
https://goo.gl/maps/XFLHnQf64QWPyF47A
https://goo.gl/maps/t63QAttMpQNMnJp28
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6. To meet the intent of the Parkway frontage requirement, a protective yard with an 
average width of 50 feet is specified.  No part of the protective yard shall be less than 
10 feet. 

7. The Property shall not have to comply with block perimeter requirements. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN GUIDANCE 
Future Land Use  Low Density Residential  

Urban Form Parkway Corridor 

Consistent Policies Policy LU 2.6- Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions 
Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements 
Policy LU 8.1 – Housing Variety 
Policy LU 8.5 – Conservation of Single-Family Neighborhoods 

Inconsistent Policies Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 4.5 - Connectivity 
 

FUTURE LAND USE MAP CONSISTENCY 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN CONSISTENCY 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 

PUBLIC MEETINGS 
Neighborhood 

Meeting CAC Planning 
Commission City Council 

 
March 6,2019; Six 

(6) persons in 
attendance 

 
Forestville: May 10, 
2019 (Presentation) 

 
June 11, 2019 
(Vote: 10 in favor, 9 

opposed) 

 
June 11, 2019 
June 27, 2019 
(PCCOW) 
August 13, 2019 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 The rezoning case is Inconsistent with the relevant policies in the Comprehensive Plan, 

but Approval of the rezoning request is reasonable and in the public interest due to changed 
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circumstances as explained below. Approval of the rezoning request constitutes an 
amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to the extent described below. 

Reasonableness and 
Public Interest 

The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and 
inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. It is compatible with 
the area, which is a mix of single-family residential, townhome 
developments, as well as retail and commercial uses at the 
Forestville Village Mixed-use Activity Center.  The proposal will 
enable development of a constrained site and add to the 
housing stock of the area. The applicant has addressed many of 
the concerns of neighbors through conditions to mitigate 
the impacts of increased residential density. 

Change(s) in 
Circumstances 

Amendments to the 
Comprehensive Plan 

If approved, the Future Land Use Map will be amended as to 
the subject parcels only, from Low Density Residential to 
Medium Density Residential. 

Recommendation Approval 

Motion and Vote Motion: Lyle 
Second: Tomasulo 
In Favor: Jeffreys, Lyle, Novak, Tomasulo, Geary, McIntosh, 
and Winters. 

Reason for Opposed 
Vote(s) 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Staff report
2. Comprehensive Plan Amendment Analysis
3. Rezoning Application
4. Revised conditions
5. Citizen correspondence

This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the 
attached Staff Report and Comprehensive Plan Amendment Analysis. 

_____________________________ ____________________________________ 
Planning Director  Date Planning Commission Chair Date 

Staff Coordinator: Don Belk: (919) 996-4641; Donald.Belk@raleighnc.gov 

August 13, 2019

mailto:Donald.Belk@raleighnc.gov
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OVERVIEW 
The site is located in northeast Raleigh approximately equidistant between the intersection of 
Louisburg Road with Ligon Mill Road and Louisburg and Forestville Road, about five miles 
south of the Town of Rolesville.  Presently, the proposed rezoning site is vacant and zoned 
Highway District (HD, Wake County).  The site is wooded and slopes to the southeast, with 
steeper grades along a stream that runs north to south along the eastern portion of the 
property.   
To the west lies a single-family residential neighborhood (also zoned HD).  It dates from the 
late 1980’s and consists of 26 lots on approximately 17.6 acres, a density of approximately 
1.48 units per acre.  A vacant tract with a pond lies to the north of the proposed rezoning 
site.  The site is bordered on the south by Louisburg Road (US-401).  The Highland Creek 
townhome development lies to the east and was built in 2013-2014. It consists of 136 units 
on 13.8 acres, a density approximately 10 units per acre.  The site adjoins properties zoned 
R-6-CU to the north and east.   
The site is not annexed and is adjacent to Raleigh’s extraterritorial jurisdiction. Annexation 
will be required for City of Raleigh zoning to be applied. An annexation petition (AX-08-2019) 
is pending and will be presented to City Council concurrently with the zoning request. 
The site is constrained by a lack of potential street or pedestrian connections; future 
development of the tract would be accessed from Louisburg Road. 
The site is presently zoned HD-Highway District (Wake County).  This zoning is primarily 
intended for residential uses, but it also allows public & civic uses such as schools, churches, 
libraries, governmental buildings, and day care.  The HD zoning permits retail/convenience 
stores with gasoline sales by right. Several types of non-residential uses, including vehicle 
repair, service, and sales, telecommunications towers, light manufacturing, warehousing, 
C&D landfills, and ‘all other’ retail sales and services’ are allowed with a Special Use Permit.   
The proposal would reduce the present (HD) entitlement for retail from 55,931 square feet to 
4,000 square feet but would increase the residential entitlement from six units (about 1.5 
units/acre) to 64 units (maximum per applicant’s condition of 15 units per acre).   

 
 

ZONING STAFF REPORT – CASE Z-13-19 
Conditional Use District 
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Update for August 13, 2019 
On June 11, 2019, the Planning Commission voted to defer this case to the Committee of the 
Whole, per Planning Commission bylaws requiring such review for cases that are 
inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map and the Comprehensive Plan.  
At the PCCOW meeting of June 27, 2019, discussion was focused on the revised conditions 
submitted by the applicant on June 17. The revised conditions stipulated that an undisturbed 
protective yard with an average width of 50 feet shall be provided along the site’s frontage of 
Louisburg Road.  This condition meets the intent of the Parkway Frontage requirement, and 
thus brought the proposal into compliance with Urban Form Map.   
The PCCOW recommended that the proposal return to the Full Planning Commission with a 
recommendation to approve at their August 13 meeting.   
Following the PCCOW meeting, the applicant submitted revised conditions on July 31.  The 
revised conditions (1) clarified which properties were defined as ‘Adjacent Properties 
(Condition #3); (2) reduced the building setback and the parking setback from the existing 
right of way on Louisburg Road from 50 feet to 40 feet (Conditions #4 and #5) to better adapt 
to the physical constraints of the site; and (3) relieve the applicant from compliance with 
block perimeter requirements (Condition #7).  Staff recommends more precise wording of the 
condition to aid future site review and permitting. While limiting connectivity with zoning 
conditions is inconsistent with Comprehensive Plan policies T2.4, T2.5, and T2.6, staff 
recognizes that site characteristics make street connections extremely challenging.  

OUTSTANDING ISSUES 

Outstanding 
Issues 

1. Revise Condition #7 with 
more precise wording to aid 
future site review and 
permitting. 

 

Suggested 
Mitigation 

1. Submit revised Condition 
#7. 
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[INSERT ZOOMED-IN FLUM MAP HERE] 
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan 
includes consideration of the following questions: 
A. Is the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the 

Comprehensive Plan?  
 
The request is consistent with the Expanding Housing Choices theme, as the 
proposed rezoning could provide new housing for residents, specifically townhouse or 
apartment building types in an area of predominantly detached house building types.   
 
The request is consistent with the Coordinating Land Use and Transportation 
vision theme which calls for coordinating transportation investments with desired land 
use patterns to plan more effectively for housing, employment and retail uses, and 
for public services. The request for RX- zoning supports this theme by providing for 
higher density residential development adjacent to a mixed-use activity center and along 
a major transportation corridor However, the site lacks connectivity with adjoining sites 
and ingress/egress would be limited to Louisburg Road. 
 
The request is consistent with the Growing Successful Neighborhoods and 
Communities theme, which calls for accommodating new growth while conserving our 
unique neighborhoods.  This proposal would allow for the development of new housing at 
a constrained site.   
 
 

B. Is the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the 
area where its location is proposed? 
 
No. The site is designated on the Future Land Use Map as Low Density Residential, 
which generally applies to single-family residential neighborhoods where overall gross 
densities range from 1 to 6 units per acre.  
 

C. If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its 
location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be 
established without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the 
area? 
 
Yes. The proposed use could be established without adversely altering the character of 
the area.  There is an existing townhome development adjacent to the site along 
Louisburg Road, and the site is near the Forestville Village mixed-use activity center with 
a mix of retail and commercial uses.  Adjoining single-family residential exists on large, 
deep lots and the required Neighborhood Transition would further distance new 
development from this area.   
 

D. Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use 
proposed for the property? 

Yes.  Community facilities and streets appear sufficient to serve the proposed use. 



  
 

Staff Evaluation 10 
Z-13-19, 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road 

Future Land Use  
Future Land Use designation:  Low Density Residential 
The rezoning request is 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 Inconsistent 

The proposal to rezone to Residential Mixed Use (RX-) will permit building densities 
in excess of the 1-6 units per acre recommended by the property’s Future Land Use 
designation of Low Density Residential. 

Urban Form  
Urban Form designation:  

The rezoning request is 

 Consistent with the Urban Form Map. 
 Inconsistent 

 Other (no Urban Form designation) 
Louisburg Road is designated as a Parkway Corridor on the Urban Form Map. Of Parkway 
Corridor’s the 2030 Comprehensive Plan says: 

These are corridors where multi-modal access is not emphasized, and a heavily 
landscaped approach to street frontage is either called for in adopted plans or 
represents the prevailing character of the area. A suburban approach to frontage is 
recommended. 
Site constraints make strict compliance with the Parkway Frontage difficult.  
However, a new condition to this proposal will provide a frontage with an average 
width of 50 feet, meeting the intent of the Parkway Frontage requirement.  The 
proposal is consistent with the Urban Form Map.  

Compatibility 
The proposed rezoning is 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area. 
 

 Incompatible. 
Presently, the area surrounding the proposed site is a mix of single-family residential, 
townhome developments, as well as retail and commercial uses at the Forestville Village 
Mixed-use Activity Center.  The immediately adjacent neighborhoods to the west and north 
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will require a transition on the proposed site.  There is a vacant parcel (containing a draining 
pond) between the proposed site and the single-family neighborhood along Lyman Drive and 
Althorp Drive. The Highland Creek townhome development adjoins the site to the east, and 
the proposal site lies near a Mixed-Use Activity Center.  Careful design and placement of the 
planned residential development, along with the required Neighborhood Transition, will 
lessen the impact of the use on the adjoining, single-family residential properties. A condition 
of this rezoning request specifies that the required Zone A transition will include a Type 2 
protective yard with evergreen species for any additional required understory and shade 
trees, plus the required fence will have a minimum height of seven (7) feet.  This will provide 
additional separation between existing residential areas and new development and mitigate 
the visual impact from adjoining residential properties.  

Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
• The proposal would add to the variety of housing stock in this area of the city. 
• The proposal would facilitate development of a constrained site. 

Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
• The proposal would result in a residential development along a major highway that 

would be accessible by only a single entrance off the road and would be 
unconnected to other streets or pedestrian infrastructure, and unserved by transit.   

Policy Guidance  
The rezoning request is consistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 2.6 – Zoning and Infrastructure Impacts 
Carefully evaluate all amendments to the zoning map that significantly increase permitted 
density or floor area to ensure that impacts to infrastructure capacity resulting from the 
projected intensification of development are adequately mitigated or addressed.  

• The proposal would not adversely impact existing water infrastructure capacity and 
would result in a lower trip generation than the existing zoning. The proposal would 
increase the residential entitlement from 6 to 64 units, but the retail entitlement would 
reduce from 55,931 square feet to 4,000 square feet. 

 
Policy LU 5.4 – Density Transitions  
Low- to medium-density residential development and/or low impact office uses should serve 
as transitional densities between lower density neighborhoods and more intensive 
commercial and residential uses. Where two areas designated for significantly different 
development intensity abut on the Future Land Use Map, the implementing zoning should 
ensure that the appropriate transition occurs on the site with the higher intensity.  
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Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements 
New development adjacent to areas of lower intensity should provide effective physical 
buffers to avoid adverse impacts. Buffers may include larger setbacks, landscaped or 
forested strips, transition zones, fencing, screening, height and/or density step downs, and 
other architectural and site planning measures that avoid potential conflicts. 

• The proposal will provide a transitional density and intensity between the R-6-zoned 
areas to the north or the low density (HD, Wake County) area to the west. Low- to 
medium-density residential development and/or low impact office uses would be 
more in keeping with Policy LU 5.4.  This request also removes the existing 
significant retail entitlement. Furthermore, the applicant has conditioned the proposal 
to a maximum density of 15 units per acre, which conforms to the standard for 
medium density residential.  A Neighborhood Transition will be required on the 
western and northern boundaries of the site, and the proposal has been conditioned 
to provide a Type 2 protective yard with evergreen species and a seven (7) foot 
fence to provide more separation and lessen the visual impact that may result from 
new development.  

 
Policy LU 8.1 – Housing Variety 
Accommodate growth in newly developing areas of the City through mixed-use 
neighborhoods with a variety of housing types. 

• The proposal for Residential Mixed Use (RX-) zoning would allow for a variety of 
housing types. 
 

Policy LU 8.5 – Conservation of Single-Family Neighborhoods 
Protect and conserve the City’s single-family neighborhoods and ensure that their zoning 
reflects their established low-density character. Carefully manage the development of vacant 
land and the alteration of existing structures in and adjacent to single-family neighborhoods 
to protect low density character, preserve open space, and maintain neighborhood scale.  

• The proposal would allow the development of a constrained site with Medium Density 
Residential development; an appropriate transition to Low Density Residential areas.  

The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
The Future Land Use Map shall be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan policies 
to evaluate zoning consistency including proposed zoning map amendments and zoning text 
changes. 

• The proposed zoning (RX-3-CU) is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map, 
which designates this area as Low Density Residential. The residential entitlement 
under RX would yield ten times the maximum number of residential units allowed 
under the current zoning, with a higher density (15 units/acre) than recommended for 
this designation (1-6 units per acre). 
 

Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan.  

• The conditions proposed in the request are inconsistent with the Comprehensive 
Plan, as they would permit a residential density (15 units/acre) that would exceed the 
recommended maximum (6 units/acre) for Low Density Residential. 
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Policy LU 4.5 – Connectivity 
New development, redevelopment, and infrastructure investment should provide pedestrian 
and vehicular connectivity between individual development sites to provide alternative means 
of access along corridors. 

• Given the existing adjacent development pattern, this proposal is unlikely to provide 
additional pedestrian or vehicular connectivity between individual development sites. 
This condition makes it challenging for development of the site to address this policy. 

Area Plan Policy Guidance 
The rezoning request is consistent with the following Area Plan policies: 
 
There is no area plan guidance for this site, however the Forestville Village Area Plan is 
located on the south side of U.S. 401/Louisburg Road, with a core area on the east and 
west side of Forestville Road. The Village center Plan provide urban design policies to 
establish a pedestrian-oriented street system that interconnects with surrounding 
existing and future residential neighborhoods. The intent of the plan is to guide 
development patterns in order to create a walkable streetscape with buildings and their 
principal entry fronting a public sidewalk along the street system identified on the 
attached map.  
 
IMPACT ANALYSIS 

Historic Resources 
The site is not located within or adjacent to a National Register Historic District or Raleigh 
Historic Overlay District.  It does not include nor is adjacent to any National Register 
individually-listed properties or Raleigh Historic Landmarks. 
Impact Identified:  None 

Parks and Recreation 
1. This site is not directly impacted by any existing or proposed greenway trails, corridors, 

or connectors.   
2. Nearest existing park access is provided by Horseshoe Farm Nature Preserve (2.4 

miles) and Berkshire Downs West Park (3.8 miles).  
3. Nearest existing greenway trail access if provided by Neuse River Greenway Trail (0.9 

miles).  
4. Current park access level of service in this area is graded a D letter grade.  
5. This area is considered a high priority for park land acquisition or park development.  
 
Impact Identified: None 



  
 

Staff Evaluation 14 
Z-13-19, 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road 

Public Utilities 
 Maximum Demand 

(current use) 
Maximum Demand 

(current zoning) 
Maximum Demand 
(proposed zoning) 

Water 0 gpd 104,871 gpd 47,500 gpd 

Waste Water 0 gpd 104,871 gpd 47,500 gpd 

Impact Identified: 
1. The proposed rezoning would add approximately 47,500 gpd to the wastewater 

collection and water distribution systems of the City. 
2. There are existing sanitary sewer and water mains adjacent to the proposed rezoning 

area. 
3. At the time of development plan submittal, a Downstream Sewer Capacity Study may 

be required to determine adequate capacity to support the proposed development.  
Any improvements identified by the study would be required to be permitted prior to 
the issuance of Building Permit & constructed prior to release of a Certificate of 
Occupancy. 

4. Verification of water available for fire flow is required as part of the Building Permit 
process. Any water system improvements recommended by the analysis to meet fire 
flow requirements will also be required of the Developer. 

Stormwater 
Floodplain No FEMA floodplain present 

Drainage Basin Neuse 

Stormwater Management Subject to stormwater regulations under Article 9 of UDO. 

Overlay District none 

 
Impact Identified:   none 

Transit 
There is no existing transit service within walking distance to the Z-13-19 site.  
 
Impact Identified: None 
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Transportation 
1. Location. The Z-13-19 site is currently located in Wake Forest, North Carolina, 

northeast of I-540 along Louisburg Road.  
 

2. Area Plans. The Z-13-19 site is not located within any area plans, planned transit 
facilities, or school speed zones.  

 
3. Street Plan. The subject site fronts Louisburg Road, which is designated as a 6-lane, 

divided avenue in the Raleigh Street Plan. Louisburg Road is maintained by NCDOT. 
 

4. Block Perimeter. In accordance with UDO section 8.3.2, the maximum block perimeter 
for RX-3 zoning districts is 3,000 ft. The existing block perimeter, bounded by Ligon 
Mill Road, Hartham Park Avenue, Leland Drive, and Louisburg Road is approximately 
13,700 ft. The site’s frontage along Louisburg Road is characterized by challenging 
topography, which may have implications for where a new public street shall be 
connected. 

 
Conditions 7 submitted on July 31, 2019 states, “The Property shall not have to comply 
with any block perimeter requirements set forth in UDO, including but not limited to, 
UDO Section 8.3.2.” This condition was submitted with letter from Joshue T. Reinke, 
PE of Ramey Kemp & Associates, Inc., providing the information required by UDO 
section 10.2.4.E.2.c. Staff recommends more precise wording of the condition to aid 
future site review and permitting. While limiting connectivity with zoning conditions is 
inconsistent with Comprehensive Plan policies T2.4, T2.5, and T2.6, staff recognizes 
that site characteristics make street connections extremely challenging. 
 

5. Access. Access to the site will be via Louisburg Rd. For the entirety of the site 
frontage, there is an existing grass median on Louisburg ranging in width from 30-ft to 
40-ft. It is anticipated that development of this site will either require a break in the 
median or right-in, right-out only access points. This may increase the number of U-
turn movements taking place at the intersection of Louisburg Road, Ventura Circle, and 
Lowell Ridge Road. This intersection is unsignalized.  

6. Pedestrian Facilities. There are no sidewalks along Louisburg Road in the vicinity of 
the Z-13-19 site. The nearest signalized crossing is approximately 1/3 of a mile east, 
where Leland Drive intersects with Louisburg Road. There are mixed-commercial land 
uses located by this intersection that may serve as an amenity to residents in these 
surrounding neighborhoods. There have been no recent pedestrian crashes by the 
site.  

 
7. Bicycle Facilities. There are no on-street nor separated bicycle facilities on Louisburg 

Road. The Long-Term Bike Plan calls for a separated bikeway on Louisburg Road. 
There have been no recent bicycle crashes near the site. The Neuse River Greenway 
trail is approximately 3/4 of a mile southwest of the site. It does not currently connect to 
Louisburg Road. It does connect to Ligon Mill Road and there is a Greenway project 
currently in design to connect the trail to Mitchell Mill Road as well.  

8. Transit. There is no existing transit service within walking distance to the Z-13-19 site.  
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9. Other Projects in the Area. There is an NCDOT project (U-5748) to improve the 
intersection of Louisburg Road, Ligon Mill Road, and Mitchell Mill Road. It plans to 
reduce congestion and improve vehicular traffic conditions along Louisburg Road. The 
project limits include the Z-13-19 site frontage and extend both eastward and 
westward. The preliminary designs are complete with construction planned to start in 
the Summer of 2020.  

 
The City of Raleigh also has a Capital Improvements Program (CIP) project to widen 
Mitchell Mill Road southwest of the subject site.  Construction on that project is 
substantially nearly complete. 

 
10. TIA Determination. There are site context triggers that affect the Z-13-19 site. There 

were 2 fatal or disabling crashes at the intersection of Louisburg Road and Perry Creek 
Road in the past 3 years. This intersection is over a mile southwest of the site. Access 
to the site will be via Louisburg Road, which is defined as a Major Street in the Raleigh 
Street Plan. Access may also require a median crossover. Lastly, the site fronts an 
active transportation project.  

 
Still, this rezoning is anticipated to reduce potential trip generation. Refer to the below 
table for the change in trip generation anticipated under approval of this rezoning case. 
Approval is not expected to negatively impact conditions at nearby intersections nor 
the surrounding transportation network. A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) may be more 
pertinent at the Administrative Site Review or the Subdivision phases of development, 
when the plan for development is more defined. As such, the TIA requirement is 
waived for rezoning case Z-13-19. 
 

Z-13-19 Existing Land Use Daily AM PM 

Undeveloped 0 0 0 

Z-13-19 Current Zoning Entitlements Daily AM PM 

High Density Multi-Family Residential 1,287 53 141 

Z-13-19 Proposed Zoning Maximums Daily AM PM 

Mixed Use Residential 535 34 43 

Z-13-19 Trip Volume Change 
(Proposed Maximums minus Current Entitlements) 

Daily AM PM 

-752 -18 -97 

 
Impact Identified: None. 
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Urban Forestry 
Tree conservation areas will be required at the time of development plan submittal per UDO 
9.1. 
Impact Identified: None. 

Impacts Summary 
The proposed rezoning will have minimal impacts on road infrastructure. Potential impacts to 
sewer infrastructure will be ascertained if a downstream sewer capacity study is required 
upon development plan submittal. 

Mitigation of Impacts 
A traffic impact analysis is not required. Any measures for mitigating the impact on water and 
sewer infrastructure will be identified during the analyses required prior to development. 
 
 
CONCLUSION 
This is a proposal to rezone 4.28 acres from Highway District (HD; Wake County) to 
Residential Mixed Use-3 Stories-Conditional Use (RX-3-CU).  The request would allow the 
development of a constrained site and increase the variety and stock of housing in the area.  
The proposal is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map, but additional conditions have 
been provided to bring the proposal to consistency with the Urban Form Map and the 2030 
Comprehensive Plan overall.   
 

CASE TIMELINE 
Date Action Notes 

04/11/19 Application submitted with 
conditions. 

 

05/14/19 Proposal presented to the 
Forestville CAC 

Applicant is scheduled to return for a 
vote by the CAC on June 11. 

06/11/2019 Proposal voted on by 
Forestville CAC 

Vote: 10 in favor; 9 opposed. 

6/27/2019 Discussion by the Committee 
of the Whole (COW) 

Referred to the August 13, 2019 
Planning Commission meeting with a 
recommendation for approval.  Vote: 
9 in favor, 0 opposed. 
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APPENDIX 

SURROUNDING AREA LAND USE/ ZONING SUMMARY 
 SUBJECT 

PROPERTIES NORTH SOUTH EAST WEST 

Existing 
Zoning 

HD (Wake 
County) R-6-CU R-6-CU HD (Wake 

County R-6-CU 
Additional 
Overlay None None None None None 

Future  
Land Use 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Private 
Open 
Space 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Current 
Land Use Vacant Vacant 

US-401 
(Louisburg 

Road) 
Residential 

(Townhomes) 
Residential 

(Single-
Family) 

Urban 
Form N/A N/A N/A N/A  N/A 

CURRENT VS. PROPOSED ZONING SUMMARY 
 EXISTING ZONING PROPOSED ZONING 

Zoning HD (Wake County) RX-3-CU 
Total Acreage 4.28 4.28 
Setbacks: 

Front 
Side 
Rear 

30 
10 
30 

10 
5 
20 

Residential Density: 1.4 du/ac 15 du/ac 
Max. # of Residential Units 6 64 
Max. Gross Building SF  12,000 16,139 
Max. Gross Office SF - 4,000 
Max. Gross Retail SF 55,931 4,000 
Max. Gross Industrial SF - - 
Potential F.A.R 0.3 0.4 

*The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates 
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis. 
 



 

 

OVERVIEW 
 
The Future Land Use Map (FLUM) requires an amendment to change the designation 
for 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road to achieve consistency between the map and the rezoning 
request for a Residential Mixed Use (RX) base district. The map currently designates the 
parcels for Low Density Residential, which envisions predominately single-family residential 
uses. The FLUM district corresponding to the RX rezoning request for 15 units/acre is 
Medium Density Residential, which applies to garden apartments, townhomes, 
condominiums, and suburban style apartment complexes RX- zoning with a three- or four-
story height limit is appropriate for these areas.   
 
List of Amendments 

1. Amend the Future Land Use Map for 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road from Low Density 
Residential to Medium Density Residential. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT 
ANALYSIS – CASE Z-13-19 
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AMENDED MAP 
 

 
 
 









RAMEY KEMP & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
5808 Faringdon Place 

Raleigh, NC 27609 
Phone: 919-872-5115 

www.rameykemp.com 

 

 

 

 

 

July 31, 2019 

Chad W. Essick 

Poyner Spruill LLP 

301Fayetteville Street, Suite 1900 

Raleigh, NC 27601 

cessick@poynerspruill.com 

 

 

Reference: 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road – Raleigh, North Carolina (Z-13-19) 

 

Subject: Transportation and Block Perimeter Assessment  
 
 

Dear Mr. Essick: 

 

This letter provides the interpretation from a traffic standpoint of Ramey Kemp and Associates, Inc. (RKA) 

regarding the block perimeter requirements set forth in Section 8.3.2 of the City of Raleigh’s Unified 

Development Ordinance (“UDO”) and the City Council’s ability to accept zoning conditions that alter the 

maximum block perimeter standards pursuant to Section 10.2.4.E.2.c of the UDO.  

 

It is our understanding that if the block perimeter requirement cannot be met, a city street that stubs out for 

future connection can be provided as an effort to potentially satisfy the block perimeter requirement in the 

future. For the two parcels (8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road) that are the subject of zoning case Z-13-19, both are 

surrounded by existing developments that do not have existing stub-outs in which the proposed parcel could 

connect.  In fact, to the north are two existing storm water ponds that serve residential development that was 

recently constructed.  To the east, is an existing and built out low-density residential subdivision, where the rear 

of the lots back up to the subject parcels.  All of these lots are located within Wake County’s territorial 

jurisdiction. Whether the future internal site roadway network is constructed as a private street or as a city street 

with a stub-out, it will still not be able to connect to the neighboring parcels unless one or more of the 

surrounding developments or homes are deconstructed and entirely re-developed. With this understanding, 

whether the proposed roadway is a city street that technically meets the block perimeter requirement by 

providing a stub-out that will likely never be connected to, or is a private street which would not technically 

meet the block perimeter requirement, the functionality of both roads would have the same level of safe, 

efficient and convenient vehicular and pedestrian access within developments and between adjacent 

developments and the private road would not adversely affect traffic congestion more than a public road would.  

 

Therefore, for the reasons outlined above, the applicant’s proposed zoning condition altering the maximum 

block standards such that the parcels would not have to comply with the block perimeter requirements would 

provide the same functionality and level of safe, efficient and convenient vehicular and pedestrian access within 

developments and between adjacent developments, and the same level of traffic congestion as the parcels would 

if they met the block perimeter by means of providing a public street with a stub out.  

 

 

 











































From: Missy Thomas
To: Belk, Donald
Subject: Resoning Request Z-13-19: 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Road
Date: Monday, June 3, 2019 4:57:34 PM

Mr. Belk,

I am writing to share my concerns about the proposed rezoning of 8211 and 8225 Louisburg
Road.  Louisburg Road is already a parking lot in the mornings and afternoons. It's my
understanding that people living in these proposed apartments will only have the option of
turning right onto Louisburg Road upon exit. When proposed residents come home in the
evenings (north on Louisburg), it appears they will have to do u-turns at the Leland/Louisburg
Rd intersection to get back to their apartments.  This intersection was poorly designed from
the beginning and adding this additional traffic will only result in more wrecks and
congestion.

I am opposed to the rezoning.

Thanks,
Melissa Thomas
8305 Yaxley Hall Drive
Raleigh, NC  27616

mailto:missy.unc@gmail.com
mailto:Donald.Belk@raleighnc.gov


From: Sarah Slaczka
To: Belk, Donald
Subject: Case Z-13-19: 8211 & 8225 Louisburg Rd
Date: Tuesday, June 4, 2019 3:53:34 PM

Hi Donald,
Im not sure if you are the person to contact but I got your information off a rezoning
application that was sent from our HOA.  I live in Highland Creek, off Lyman Avenue and
received notification that someone is trying to put up apartments behind our house.  We as
well as our neighbors were told when we purchased our house that nothing was going to be
built behind us.  To find out this is in talks of happening is disappointing and upsetting.  My
husband and I are completely against the rezoning for apartments.  Not only is it going to
make our property value decrease but it is going to be a total eye sore to look out our back
windows and see apartments.  Traffic is already bad enough on 401 so it would only cause
more issues with traffic.  I know there is a meeting scheduled for Tuesday June 11th but we
will be unable to attend.  If there is someone else I need to send my concerns to I would be
happy to email them as well.

Thank you,
Sarah Slaczka

mailto:sewhitley06@hotmail.com
mailto:Donald.Belk@raleighnc.gov
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